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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On June 26, 1957, a charge was filed by Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union, 

Local 223, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

hereinafter called the Board, alleging that Fair City Co., Inc. 1/ of Danbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called 

the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, as amended, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On November 1, 1957, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in 

the Act in that since on or about April 29, 1957, and continuing to the date of the Complaint Respondent 

had refused to bargain collectively with the Union which was the exclusive representative for collective 

bargaining purposes of an appropriate unit consisting of all employees employed by the Respondent, 

excluding supervisory employees, although requested to do so and had thereby engaged in and was 

engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 - subsection 6 - of the Act; and that 

Respondent had, on several occasions since April 29, 1957, drafted petitions and for literature of an anti-

union nature which it distributed to its employees and/or posted on its premises and had thereby 

engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 - subsection 10 

- of the Act. 

 
1/ Name of Respondent corrected at first conference 



On January 20, 1958, and March 3, 1958, the Board held hearings upon the complaint at the City Court 

Room, Danbury, Connecticut. Respondent appeared and participated in the hearings and was represented 

by Attorney Henry C. Wilson. The Union appeared and participated in the hearings and was represented 

by Richard Uhrich, its international representative. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, 

to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. At the first 

hearing paragraph 5 of the Complaint was amended by the Board by substituting the name of City Court 

of Danbury in lieu of Superior Court, Fairfield County, State of Connecticut. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT. Respondent is a corporation which owns and operates a hotel and restaurant 

known as the Hotel Green located at 198 Main Street, Danbury, Connecticut. Fred C. Brown is the 

beneficial owner of all of the stock of the corporation and was actively engaged in the 

management of the business from on or about April 26, 1957, to December, 1957, when he 

became ill. 

 

2. THE UNION. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE. 

 

(a) REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. It is clear that the Act imposes upon an employer the affirmative 

duty to bargain collectively upon demand with representatives of a majority of his 

employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. 2/   

 

The basic theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiations with duly accredited 

representatives of the employees within appropriate bargaining units promote 

harmonious, stable and peaceful labor relations. The Act requires no specific forms of 

authority of the bargaining representative. 

 

It is, therefore, necessary for us to consider the appropriate unit involved; whether the 

Union requested the Respondent to negotiate at a time when it represented a majority of 

the employees in the appropriate unit; and if so, whether the Respondent refused to 

bargain collectively with the Union. 

 
2/ Matter of Dichello Distributors - Case No. E-317 and U-322, decided June 22, 1950. 

 

      Matter of Scoler's, Inc., Case No. U-687, decided March 21, 1956. 

 

     Matter of Chadefil, Inc., Case No. U.651, decided November 15, 1955. 

 

     Matter of Paul Panicali, d/b/a Paul's Restaurant, Case No. U-846, decided July 2, 1957. 

 



 

Before considering these questions separately we desire to consider the Union's contention 

pressed at the hearing that Respondent was bound by a collective bargaining agreement 

that had been entered into by and between the Union and the Hotel Green Company which 

operated the Hotel Green prior to its repossession by Respondent on or about April 26, 

1957. Fred C. Brown, the beneficial owner of all of the stock of Fair City Co, Inc., operated 

the Hotel Green for many years. About ten years ago he leased the hotel to the Knott Hotel 

System who in turn assigned the lease and the hotel business to Charles Wynn, who 

continued to operate the hotel through his corporation, The Hotel Green Company. Wynn's 

operation of the hotel was unsuccessful and, on or about April 26, 1957, Brown, through his 

Fair City Co., Inc., evicted Wynn's corporation and has operated the business continuously 

since that time. The hotel continued in operation during the change of ownership and the 

same employees were continued on. During the period Wynn operated the Hotel Green he 

entered into collective bargaining agreements with the Union covering the employees of 

the Hotel Green, excluding supervisory and office employees. The last of such contracts was 

dated July 13, 1955 and was, on July 5, 1956, amended by the parties thereto to remain in 

full force and effect for one year beginning July 16, 1956. The contract provided for an 

automatic yearly renewal unless terminated by either party on sixty days notice. At three 

different meetings held on May 6, 1957, May 29, 1957, and June 15, 1957, the Union's 

representative requested Brown to assume the obligations of this contract which Brown 

refused to do. The Union contended at the hearing that the Respondent as a successor to 

the hotel business was bound by the Agreement. We do not believe that the Union's 

contention is sound. We find that under the circumstances as disclosed by the evidence 

Respondent is not obligated by that contract. 

 

1. THE APPROPRIATE UNIT: The evidence in this case shows that a unit composed of 

all of Respondent's employees in the Hotel Green, excluding supervisory, office 

employees, and part-time employees averaging less than twenty hours per week 

constitute a unit appropriate for collective bargaining purposes. 

 

2. THE UNION'S MAJORITY STATUS WHEN DEMAND TO BARGAIN WAS MADE. An 

employer is justified in refusing to bargain with a union which, in fact, does not 

represent a majority. This being so, the employer is entitled to reasonable proof 

that the union making a demand to bargain is the choice of at least a majority of 

his employees with in the appropriate bargaining unit, if he in good faith has any 

doubt about it.  

Matter of Chedefil, Inc. Supra, 

 

In this case the business agent of the Union met with Brown on three different 

occasions, May 6, 1957, May 29, 1957, and June 15, 1957, in an attempt to get 

Brown either to assume the obligations of the collective bargaining agreement that 

was in force at the time Respondent repossessed the Hotel Green from Wynn's 

corporation and, failing in that, to negotiate a new agreement with the Union. At 

two of the meetings, May 29, 1957 and June 15, 1957, Brown told the Union's 



business agent that he recognized the Union as the representative of the 

employees but would have nothing to do with the existing contract. At this time 

substantially all of the employees within the appropriate bargaining unit involved 

were members of the Union. 

 

We find, therefore, that the Union was the designated representative of the 

employees within the appropriate bargaining unit hereinabove designated on the 

dates the Union requested Respondent to negotiate a collective bargaining 

agreement with it; and that the Union still is the representative of such employees. 

 

3. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. As mentioned heretofore the business agent of the Union 

met with Brown on May 6, 1957, May 29, 1957, and June 15, 1957. At the first 

meeting of May 6, 1957, Brown asked the Union's representative for a continuance 

of two weeks which subsequently was extended to May 29. At the May 29 meeting 

Brown told the Union's representative that he wanted to run the hotel without a 

union. At the meeting of June 15, 1957, when the Union’s representative asked 

Brown if he would negotiate a new contract, he declined. He refused to meet with 

the Union's business agent and a committee of the employees. The Union had 

submitted a proposed new contract without a wage schedule to Brown prior to the 

second meeting, Although the Union was prepared to discuss the terms of a new 

agreement Brown was not. 

 

The Respondent's Attorney, at the hearing, contended that during this period 

Brown was not physically or mentally able to discuss labor contract questions. The 

evidence does not support this claim. There is no doubt that Brown was a sick 

man. He did, however, remain in active control and management of the hotel 

business from the time the hotel was repossessed to some time in December, 

1957, when he became seriously ill and was hospitalized. He was unable, because 

of his physical condition, to testify at the hearings, The evidence clearly shows, 

however, that he, during the period that the Union was attempting to negotiate a 

contract for the employees, attempted to discourage the employees’ Union 

membership and activity and that he, as manager and beneficial stockholder of the 

Respondent corporation, avoided its duty to bargain collectively with the Union. 

 

(b) INTERFERENCE. The Complaint alleged that, on several occasions since April 29, 1957, the 

Respondent distributed statements of an anti-union nature to its employees in the Hotel 

Green and also posted another statement of an anti-union nature upon its bulletin board. 

The statements were received in evidence. An examination of the same discloses that the 

material is in the nature of fair comment and not in violation of the Act. We, therefore, find 

that the allegations with respect to this unfair labor practice have not been proven and 

should be dismissed. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record of the proceedings the Board makes the following additional 

findings of fact and conclusions of law: 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Since on or about April 26, 1957, the date the Respondent repossessed and commenced to operate 

the Hotel Green, to the present date, all of Respondent's employees in the Hotel Green, excluding 

supervisory, office employees, and part-time employees averaging less than twenty hours per 

week, constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates 

of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 

 

2. On or about April 26, 1957, and at all times thereafter, Hotel & Restaurant Employees & 

Bartenders International Union, Local 223, AFL-CIO, has been the exclusive bargaining 

representative of the employees employed by the Respondent in the above-designated 

appropriate unit. 

 

3. Since June 15, 1957, Respondent has refused to bargain in good faith with the Union concerning 

the employees within the appropriate bargaining unit herein designated, although requested to do 

so. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act, 

and is the exclusive representative of the employees employed by the Respondent within the 

appropriate unit herein found. 

 

3. All employees in the Hotel Green, excluding supervisory, office employees, and part-time 

employees averaging less than twenty hours per week, constitute a unit appropriate for the 

purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393 - subsection 2 - of the Act. 

 

4. Respondent has refused to bargain collectively with the designated representative of the 

employees within the unit herein found within the meaning of Section 7392 - subsection 6 - of the 

Act. 

 

5. By distributing and posting statements concerning the Union, Respondent did not interfere with 

the rights of the employees in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394 - 

subsection 5 - of the Act it is 

 



O R D E R E D That Respondent, his agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Refusing to bargain collectively with Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders 

International Union, Local 223, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative of all employees in 

the Hotel Green, excluding supervisory, office employee, and part-time employees 

averaging less than twenty hours per week, employed by Respondent, with respect to rates 

of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

will effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Upon request, to bargain collectively with Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders 

International Union, Local 223, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative of all employees 

employed by the Respondent in the Hotel Green, excluding supervisory, office employees, 

and part-time employees averaging less than twenty hours per week, with respect to rates 

of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Immediately post in a conspicuous place in its place of business, where it may be seen by 

the employees within the appropriate unit herein found, and leave posted for a period of 

fifteen consecutive days from the date of posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, 

together with a statement that: 

 

1. Respondent will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 

desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order. 

 

2. Respondent, upon request, will bargain collectively with Hotel & Restaurant 

Employees & Bartenders International Union, Local 223, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive 

bargaining representative of all employees employed by Respondent in the Hotel 

Green, excluding supervisory, office employees, and part-time employees 

averaging less than twenty hours per week, with respect to rates of pay, wages, 

hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

ORDER 

 

It is further 

 

O R D E R E D The allegations in the Complaint insofar as alleging interference with the rights of the 

employees in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 10 --of the Act, are dismissed. 



 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
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 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
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Fair City Co., Inc.  
Fred C. Brown  
198 Main Street  
Danbury, Connecticut 
 
Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders  
International Union, Local 223, AFL-CIO  
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Danbury, Connecticut 
 
 


